c. 2,000 × 12 = 24,000 CDs per year. 2,000 records per month exceeds the operating breakeven

by 3,000 records per year. Barry should go into the CD business.
d. EBIT = (P × Q) − FC − (VC × Q)
 EBIT = ($13.98 × 24,000) − $73,500 − ($10.48 × 24,000)
 EBIT = $335,520 − $73,500 − $251,520
 EBIT = $10,500

P11-5. LG 1: Breakeven analysis
 Easy

a. Break even point in months = fixed cost ÷ (monthly benefit – monthly variable costs)
$500 ÷ ($35 − $20) = $500 ÷ $15 = 33 1/3 months

b. Install the Geo-Tracker because the device pays for itself over 33.3 months, which is less than
the 36 months that Paul is planning on owning the car.

Chapter 11 Leverage and Capital Structure  221

P11-6. LG 1: Breakeven point–changing costs/revenues
Intermediate
a. Q = F ÷ (P − VC) Q = $40,000 ÷ ($10 − $8) = 20,000 books
b.  Q = $44,000 ÷ $2.00 = 22,000 books
c.  Q = $40,000 ÷ $2.50 = 16,000 books
d.  Q = $40,000 ÷ $1.50 = 26,667 books
e. The operating breakeven point is directly related to fixed and variable costs and inversely

related to selling price. Increases in costs raise the operating breakeven point, while increases
in price lower it.

P11-7. LG 2: EBIT sensitivity
Intermediate
a. and b.

 8,000 Units 10,000 Units 12,000 Units

Sales $72,000 $90,000 $108,000
Less: Variable costs 40,000 50,000 60,000
Less: Fixed costs   20,000   20,000   20,000

EBIT $12,000 $20,000 $  28,000

c.

Unit Sales 8,000 10,000 12,000

Percentage (8,000 − 10,000) ÷ 10,000  (12,000 − 10,000) ÷ 10,000
Change in
  unit sales

= −20%

0

= +20%

Percentage (12,000 − 20,000) ÷ 20,000  (28,000 − 20,000) ÷ 20,000
Change in
  EBIT

= −40%

0

= + 40%

d. EBIT is more sensitive to changing sales levels; it increases/decreases twice as much as sales.

P11-8. LG 2: DOL
Intermediate

a. FC $380,000 8,000 units
( VC) $63.50 $16.00

Q
P

= = =
− −

 9,000 Units 10,000 Units 11,000 Units

b.
Sales $571,500 $635,000 $698,500
Less: Variable costs 144,000 160,000 176,000
Less: Fixed costs   380,000   380,000 380,000

EBIT $  47,500 $  95,000 $142,500

222  Gitman • Principles of Managerial Finance, Brief Fifth Edition

c.
Change in unit sales −1,000 0 +1,000
% change in sales −1,000 ÷ 10,000 = −10% 0 1,000 ÷ 10,000 = +10%
Change in EBIT −$47,500 0 +$47,500
% Change in EBIT −$47,500 ÷ 95,000 = −50% 0 $47,500 ÷ 95,000 = +50%

d.
% change in EBIT
% change in sales

 −50 ÷ −10 = 5  50 ÷ 10 = 5

e. [ ( VC)]DOL
[ ( VC)] FC

Q P
Q P

× −
=

× − −

 [10,000 ($63.50 $16.00)]DOL
[10,000 ($63.50 $16.00) $380,000]

× −
=

× − −

 $475,000DOL 5.00
$95,000

= =

P11-9. LG 2: DOL–graphic
Intermediate

a. FC $72,000 24,000 units
( VC) $9.75 $6.75

Q
P

= = =
− −

b. [ ( VC)]DOL
[ ( VC)] FC

Q P
Q P

× −
=

× − −

 [25,000 ($9.75 $6.75)]DOL 25.0
[25,000 ($9.75 $6.75)] $72,000

× −
= =

× − −

 [30,000 ($9.75 $6.75)]DOL 5.0
[30,000 ($9.75 $6.75)] $72,000

× −
= =

× − −

 [40,000 ($9.75 $6.75)]DOL 2.5
[40,000 ($9.75 $6.75)] $72,000

× −
= =

× − −

c.

Chapter 11 Leverage and Capital Structure  223

d. [24,000 ($9.75 $6.75)]DOL
[24,000 ($9.75 $6.75)] $72,000

× −
= =

× − −
∞

 At the operating breakeven point, the DOL is infinite.
e. DOL decreases as the firm expands beyond the operating breakeven point.

P11-10. LG 2: EPS calculations
Intermediate

 (a) (b) (c)

EBIT $24,600 $30,600 $35,000
Less: Interest   9,600   9,600   9,600

Net profits before taxes $15,000 $21,000 $25,400
Less: Taxes   6,000   8,400   10,160

Net profit after taxes $  9,000 $12,600 $15,240
Less: Preferred dividends   7,500   7,500   7,500

Earnings available to
 common shareholders

$  1,500 $  5,100 $  7,740

EPS (4,000 shares) $  0.375 $  1.275 $  1.935

P11-11. LG 2: DFL
Intermediate
a.

EBIT $80,000 $120,000
Less: Interest   40,000   40,000

Net profits before taxes $40,000 $  80,000
Less: Taxes (40%)   16,000   32,000

Net profit after taxes $24,000 $  48,000
EPS (2,000 shares) $  12.00 $   24.00

b. EBITDFL
1EBIT PD

(1 )
I

T

=
⎡ ⎤⎛ ⎞− − ×⎢ ⎥⎜ ⎟−⎝ ⎠⎣ ⎦

 $80,000DFL 2
[$80,000 $40,000 0]

= =
− −

c.

EBIT $80,000 $120,000
Less: Interest 16,000 16,000
Net profits before taxes $64,000 $104,000
Less: Taxes (40%) 25,600 41,600
Net profit after taxes $38,400 $  62,400
EPS (3,000 shares) $  12.80 $   20.80

 $80,000DFL 1.25
[$80,000 $16,000 0]

= =
− −

224  Gitman • Principles of Managerial Finance, Brief Fifth Edition

P11-12. LG 2: Financial leverage
Challenge

a.
Current DFL

Initial Values

Future Value

Percentage
Change

 Available for making loan payment
Less: Loan payments
Available after loan payments

$3,000
$1,000
$2,000

$3,300
$1,000
$2,300

10.0%
0.0%

15.0%
 DFL  15% ÷ 10% = 1.50

Proposed DFL

Initial Values

Future Value

Percentage
Change

 Available for making loan payment
Less: Loan payments
Available after loan payments

$3,000
$1,350
$1,650

$3,300
$1,350
$1,950